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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMEN~ 

RECEIPT# 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 
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BY: ~1 !l - I ;I; r: PERMIT 
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□ [] 
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0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water MgmL Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 
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0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

WRD OPE-RATING ACCT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
$ 

EXAM FEE 
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0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

~ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWMIRO) 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWMIRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

j __ TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND TITLE 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# 

DESCRIPTION is 
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LocaliQ 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

TACS-PN 
Tacs-Pn 
Oregon Dept Of Water Resources 
725 Summer ST NE # A 
Salem OR 97301-1266 

Oregon 

GANNE TT 

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN 

The Statesman Journal, of general circulation as defined by 
Sections 193.010 to 193.110, Oregon revised Statutes; printed and 
Published in Salem in Marion County, Oregon; and that this Pub~c 
Notices is printed copy of which is hereby annexed was Published 
in said newspapers in the issue: 

03(12/2025, 03/19/2025 

and !hat the fees charged are legal. 
Sworn to and subscribed before on 03/19/2025 

My commission expires 

Publication Cost: $740.32 
so.co 
$740.32 

11115777 

Tax Amount: 
Payment Cost 
Order No: 

Customer No: 

PO#: 

1124180 

Tf-ITS IS NOT AJ\T INVOICE! 
P/i,ase do 1101 ftse this Jann for PO)'lll l!III r l!m i11a11cl!. 

II 

NICOLE JAC OBS 
Notary Public 

State of Wi sconsin 

# of Copies: 
1 

PO Box 631824 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1824 

PUBLI C NOTICE 
Notice of PrellmlnorY 

Determlnotion for 
Water Right Transfer T-

14251 
T-1425I filed by Willamette 
Tree Wholesale, c/o Roy 
Gannon, 13989 SE 139th Ave, 
Clackamas, OR 9701S, 
proposes a change in point of 
appropriation under Certifi­
cate 40295, and additlonal 
points of appropriations 
under Certificate 50713. 
Certificate 40295 q l lows the 
use of 0.38 cubic foot per 
second (cfs) from o well in 
Sec. 13, T6S, R3W, WM for 
i r rigation in Sec. l 3, T6S, 
R3W, WM. The applicant 
proposes to move the point of 
appropriation within Sec. 13, 
T6S, R3W, WM ; Certificate 
50713 allows the use of 0.85 
cfs from o well in Sec. 13, 
T6S, R3W, WM for lrrigotion 
and supp lemental lrrigoUon 
in Sec. 13, T6S, R3W, WM. 
The applicant proposes addi­
tional points of appropr iation 
within Sec. 13, T6S, R3W, 
WM. The Water Resources 
Deportment proposes to 
approve the transfer, based 
on the requirements of ORS 
Chapter 540 ond OAR 690-380-
5000. 
Any person may file, iolnt ly 
or severo I IY, a protes-t or 
standing statement within 30 
days otter the last dale of 
newspaper publicotlon of this 
notice, 03/19/2025. Call (503) 
986-0935 to obtain additional 
information. If no pr otests 
ore f iled, the Depor tment 
will issue a final order 
consistent with the prelimi­
nary determination. 
Statesman Journa l 
03/12, 03/19/2025 

Recefved 
MAY 2 7 2025 

OWRD 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

May 7, 2025 

Ray Gannon 
3491 Brooklake Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97303 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14251 

Water Resources Departn1ent 
North Ma ll Office BuilcLi ng 
725 Sum mer St N E, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 
Fax 503 986-0904-

Enclosed is a copy ofthe final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mai l at 
Joan.m.smith@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely,# _.,,.,,. 

JJ~~ 
David V. Jones Jr 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email) 
Deann Hamilton, Agent 
Marion County Planning Dept, Local Government 

Endoswr:e 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14251, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN 
POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND 
ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes {ORS) 537. 705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE 
C/0 RAY GANNON 
3491 BROOKLAKE RD NE 
SALEM, OR 97303 

Findings of Fact 

1. On May 22, 2023, Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon filed an application to change 
the point of appropriation under Certificate 40295, and for additional points of 
appropriation under Certificate 50713. The Department assigned the application number 
T-14251. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 30, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in respon se to the notice. 

3. On Decem_ber 9, 2024, the Department mai led a copy of the draft Preliminary 
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14251 to the applicant. The 
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of January 9, 2025, for the 
applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed wit h issuance 
of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate 
that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be fl ied within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action Is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14251.Jms Page 1 of6 Special Order Volume 134, Page6fl( 



4. On March 7, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer T-14251 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the 
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's 
weekly notice on March 11, 2025, and in the Statesman Journal newspaper on March 12 
and 19, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in 
response to the notices. 

5. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

40295 in the· name of WILLIAMS. DOWNER (perfected under Permit 
G-4804) 
IRRIGATION OF 30.6 ACRES 
JANUARY 29, 1970 
0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equ ivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distan ces 

66 
WELL - 990 FEET SOUTH AN D 880 FEET EAST FROM THE 

65 3W WM 13 SENW 
NW CORN ER OF DLC 66 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

65 3W WM 13 NWNE 63 11.6 

65 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 9.0 

65 3W WM 13 NENW 63 5.0 

65 3W WM 13 SENW 66 5.0 

Total 30.6 
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6. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation 

(POA) with approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.) 
and direction from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 
Distance and 

DLC Measured Distances direction from the 
authorized POA 

WELL 3 - 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650 
6S 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 

WELL 4 - 1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190 
6S 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF 0..18 ml. NE 

SECTION 13 

WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 
65 3W WM 13 SE NE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE E ¼ CORNER OF 0.45 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 

7. The portion ofthe second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

Priority Date: 

Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

50713 in the name of HOMER L. GOULET (perfected under Permit G-7240) 
IRRIGATION OF 43.1 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 41.0 
ACRES 
FEBRUARY 22, 1977 

0.85 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 0.85 CFS FROM WELL 2 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2·.s acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

WELL 2, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST 
6S 3W WM 13 SE NE 

FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

65 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 29.1 

65 3W WM 13 NWNE 63 14.0 

Tatar 43.1 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 20.0 

6S 3W WM 13 SE NE 66 20.0 

6S 3W WM 13 NE SE 66 0.5 

T-14251.jms Page 3 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Page /,16 



SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q I DLC Acres 

6S 3W WM 13 NWSE I 66 0.5 

Total 41.0 

8. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes two additional ·points of appropriation (APOA) wi th 
approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.) and 
direction from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Distance and 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC M easured Distances direction from the 
authorized POA 

W ELL 3 - 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650 

GS 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM TH E El/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 
W ELL 4 - 1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190 

6S 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF 0.18 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-0100(14}, 690-380-4010(2} and OAR 690-380-2110(2)] 

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of t he 
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

10. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 

Application T-14251. 

11. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-

0100(14). 

12. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

13. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

14. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 

rights. 

15. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in 
Transfer Application T-14251 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 

to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 
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Now, therefore it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in 
Transfer Application T-14251 are approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 40295, 50713, 
and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificates 40295 and 50713 are cancelled. New certificates will be issued 
describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer. 

5. Under Certificate 40295, the quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation 
(Wells 2, 3, and 4), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original 
point .of appropriation (Well). 

6. Under Certificate 50713, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
appropriation (Well 3 and Well 4), together with that diverted at the original point of 
appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the 

original point of appropriation (Well 2). 

7. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

8. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of tne Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring dev.ices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall reques,t access upon reasonable notice. 

9. Full beneficial use of the w.ater shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for e0mpletion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 
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10. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights 
transferred wil l be issued. 

D 0 7 2025 

OR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: MAY O 8 2025 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HOMER L GOULET 
10612 WHEATLAND RD 
GERVAIS, OR 97026 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of TWO WELLS a tributary of WILLAMITTE RIVER for IRRIGATION 
of 69.9 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-7240. The date of priority is FEBRUARY 22, 1977. Th e amount 
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said 
purposes, and shall not exceed 0.70 cubic foot per second, being 0.55 from WELL 1 and 0.15 from 
WELL 2 or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

6S 3W WM 13 SE NE 
WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST 
FROM THE E-1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13 

6S 3W WM 13 NE SE 
WELL 1 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND 1250 FEET WEST 
FROM TIHE El/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13 

T'he amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limit ed to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one. cubic foot per second per acre, 
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; and shall conform to 
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

, A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acre_s W~II 

6S 3W WM 13 swsw 23.0 1 
65 3W WM 13 SESW 7.0 1 

1111 
6S 3W WM 14 SE SE 

6S 2W WM 18 NWNW 63 
14.0 1 
22.0 2 

65 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 3.9 2 

Total 69.9 

T-14251-rr-50713.jms Page 1 of 2 9 8 4 2 _9 - Certificate 
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This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 50713, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

MAY O 7 2025 , approving Transfer Application T-14251. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ ~_~A_Y_0_7_2_0_2_5 _ _ _ 

Li Manager, for 
IV , 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-1425 l-rr-50713.jms Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

WILLIAMS. DOWNER 
9700 RIVER RD NE 
SALEM, OR 97305 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of a WELL a tributary of WILLAMITrE RIVER for IRRIGATION of 
27.4 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-4804. The date of priority is JANUARY 29, 1970. The amount 
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially and shall not 
exceed 0.35 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of 
diversion from the stream. 

The point of diversion is located in the: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

65 3W WM 13 SENW 

DLC 

66 

Measured Distances 

990 FEET SOUTH AND 880 FEET EAST FROM NW 
THE CORNER OF DLC 66 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cub ic foot per second per acre, 
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 

acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year,and shall conform to 
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q OLC Acres 

65 3W WM 13 SENW 66 27.4 

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 40295, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

MAY O 7 2025 approving Transfer Application T-14251. 

The issuance of th is superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 
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The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY O 7 2025 -----~-----

, ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
RECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14251-rr-40295.jrns Page 2 of 2 Recorded In State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14251 

Transfer Type: Regular Tra nsfer 

Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner: 
RAY GANN ON DOANN HAMILTON 

Reimbursement Authority? 0 
Transfer Spedal~ 

13989 SE 139TH AVE 18487 S VALLEY VISTA RD 
CLACKAMAS, OR 97015 MULINO, OR 97042-8741 

Current Landowner if other than ApQlicant: CWRE: Irrigation District: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: BOR Notified (date): 
Marion Countyplanning Dept 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

f l G5089 G4804 40295 Oves I I No 

□ G7781 G7240 50713 Dves I I No 

□ Oves O No 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: May 26, 2023 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Fees Pd: UNAVAILABLE Acknowledgement Letter Sent □ Basin: 2 Willamette 

Initial Public Notice: County sent cc: of Ack Letter □ County: MARION 

WM District: 16 Gregory J. WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

Wacker 

0DFW District: 0DFW Review sent: 0DFW Review date received: 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Caseworker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice: 

Newspaper notice needed: D Name of Newspaper: 

Newspaper notice sent to coordina tor: Newspaper notice quote requested (NRSl) : 

Request for news$ sent: News$ received: 

Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication: 

Peer Review: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date 
CW Sent: --Date: Date: Date: Date: 

DPD . 
WM Sheet0 N/A 

Initials: Initials: Initials: Initia ls: 
ODFW Sheet: 0 -- --

Date: 

Date: Date: Date: Initials: 
Date: Date: sL11...z~~s PD 

Jnitials: -- Initials: Initials: -- Data Review 
Date: 

Date: -J,/ ,,, ri1 V 
Date:~ [?A 

Date:? I~ is Date: DatrElfzozs Date: I \ 
FO ',/;, D,nitials: ~ ~ Initials~ 

No. of docs for 
Initials: ~~/'- Initials:~ 

slg:~ ~· 
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·oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor, 

March l_, 2025 

Vl·A CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE 
C/0 RAY GANNON 
3491 BROOKLAKE RD NE 
SALEM, OR 97303 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer f1.pplic'ation T-14251 

Water Resotuces Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
vvww.oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the. Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14251. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
enti~e letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Statesman 
Journal newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice 
initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed 
by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the 
Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper 
publication. · 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with·the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 

protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case pr9vides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in 
tli!e Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position 

in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please don't hesitate to c::ontact me at 503-986-0892 or Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov, if I 

may be of assistance. 

"transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application . 
T-14251, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 

PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN 
POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND FOR 
ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Ru les (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE 
C/0 RAY GANNON 
3491 BROOKLAKE RD NE 
SALEM, OR 97303 

Findings of Fact 

1. On May 22, 2023, Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon filed an application to change 
the point of appropriation under Certificate 40295, and for additional points of 
appropriation under Certificate 50713. The Department assigned the application number 
T-'14251. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 30, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On December 9, 2024, t~e Department mailed a copy ofthe draft Prelim inary 
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14251 to the applicant. The 
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of January 9, 2025, for the 

appl icant to respond. The appl icant requested that the Department proceed with issuance 
of a Preliminary Determination and provided th!;? necessary information to demonstrate 

that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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4. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

40295 in the name of WILLIAMS. DOWNER (perfected under Permit 
G-4804) 
IRRIGATION OF 30.6 ACRES 
JANUARY 29, 1970 
0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right exist ing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL, a tributary of WILLAMITTE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distance.s 

65 3W WM 13 SENW 66 
WELL - 990 FEET SOUTH AND 880 FEET EAST FROM THE 
NW CORN ER OF DLC 66 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

65 3W WM 13 NWNE 63 11.6 
6S 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 9.0 
6S 3W WM 13 NENW 63 5.0 
6S 3W WM 13 SENW 66 5.0 

Total 30.6 

5. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation 
(POA) with approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.) 
and direction from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Distance and 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances direction from the 

authorized POA 

WELL 3 -1410 FEET NORTH AND 650 
6S 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORN ER OF 0.46 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 

WELL 4 - 1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190 
65 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF 0.18 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 
WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 

65 3W WM 13 SE NE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE E ¼ CORNER OF 0.45 mi. NE 

l SECTION 13 
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6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

50713 in the name of HOMER L. GOULET (perfected under Permit G-7240) 
IRRIGATION OF 43.1 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 41.0 
ACRES 

FEBRUARY 22, 1977 

0.85 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 0.85 CFS FROM WELL 2 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shal l be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

WELL 2, a tributary of WILLAMmE RIVER 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

6S 3W WM 13 SE NE WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST 
FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

GS 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 29.1 
6S 3W WM 13 NWNE 63 14.0 

Total 43.1 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 20.0 
6S 3W WM 13 SE NE 66 20.0 
6S 3W WM 13 NESE 66 0.5 
6S 3W WM 13 NWSE 66 0.5 

Total 41.0 . 

7. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes two additional points of appropriation (APOA) with 
approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation In mile (mi.) and 
direction from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Distance and 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances direction from the 

authoriled POA 

WELL 3 - 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650 
6S 3W WM 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE 

SECTION 13 
WELL 4 -1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190 

65 3W WM 13 SWNE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE El/4 CORNER OF 0.18 ml. NE 
SECTION 13 
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Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-0100(14}1 690-380-4010{2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)] 

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate t hat the rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior t~ submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14251. 

10. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

11. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

12. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of t he rights. 

13. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

14. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in 
Transfer Application T-14251 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 
and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant t o OAR 690-
380-4030, the application will be approved. 

I/Transfer Application T-14251 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in 
Transfer Application T-14251 are approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 40295, 50713, 
and any related decree. · 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of 
appropriation . 

4. Water right Certificates 40295 and 50713 are cancelled. New certificates will be issued 
describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer. 
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5. Under Certificate 40295, the quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation 
(Wells 2, 3, and 4), shall not exceed the quantity of water I awfully available at the original 
point of appropriation (Well). 

6, Under Certificate 50713, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
appropriation (Well 3 and Well 4), together with that diverted at the original point of 
appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the 
original point of appropriation (Well 2). 

7. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

8. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located w_ithin a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

9. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

10. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights 
transferred will be issued. 

Li 
I 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Joan Smith. If you have questions regarding the information 
in this document, you may contact me at Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov 
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Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescrlbed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change In point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9}]. The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

- All reasonably ascertc3inable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Fai lure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 

issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 

service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11} notice of any 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 

party status or party.status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 

writing, and must include the following: 
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- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued . 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 
the bearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfei t ed through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Fihal Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does ndt meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you wil l not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default.. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materia ls that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
a~sist a par:ty with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agehcy 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in this case. 
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 
proceedings urider the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

County of Marion 

) 
)ss 
) 

1 Marguerite Gannon in my/our capacity as co-owner, 

-.t, THI auouacu 
O!PAI.TMENT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oreg~>n 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
WWW .wrd.state.or.us 

Received 

DEC 2 3 2n74 

OWR 

mailing address 27011 SW Petes Mountain Rd, West Linn, OR 97068, 

telephone number _____ _, duly sworn depose and say that I 

consent to the proposed change(s} to Water Right Certificate Number 40295 and 50713 

described in a Water Riglit Transfer Application (T-14251). 
(transfer number, if known) 

submitted by Ray Gannon 

on the property in tax lot number(s) 400 1 500 a1nd 600. Section 13 Township §_South 
Range l_West, W.M., 

located at No site address 
(site address) 

~JBM.:Jiwn,,J 
signate of Affiant 

Signature of Affiant 

Date 

Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this :!Z;.&_ , 20&. 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
AURORA KAY CONLIN Notary Public for Oregon 
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1028611 

MY COIIIIISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2026 

Revised 7/1/2021 

My commission expires 



Received 
EC 2 3 2024 

OWR 

To Whom It May C0ncern at Oregan Wate.r Resources Department, 

December 18, 2024 

I, Ray Gannon, approve the preliminary determination on the water rights transfer for 

certificate numbers 40295 and 50713 as described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-14251) 

in reference to tax lot numbers 400, 500, and 600, Section 13 Township 6 South range 3 West, W.M. 

Thank you, 

Ray Gannon 

1?¾-fi~ 

(503) 781-6304 

Trernan3157@aol.com 



Groundwater liransfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14251 

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: December 22, 2023 

Summaey, of Same Source Review: 

0 The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

0 The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in signlflcant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0aQ0(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

0 The proposed SW-GW t ransfer doesn't meet th e definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis far determinations. 

Version: 20210204 



OREGON 

Oregon v.rntcr Resource De1>nrtmcnt 
725 Summer Street E Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.statc.or.us 

Ground Water Review Form: 
(8l Water Right Tran fer 

D Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

D Otber 

Application: T-14251 Applicant Name: Willamette Tree Wholesale Inc. 

Proposed Changes: ~ POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski 

IZIAPOA 

□ POU 
□ w-ow 
0 OTHER 

□ RA 

Date of Review: 12/22/2023 

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: 12/22/2023 

The information provided in the application is insufficieat to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water w II reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

--- --------------- -- -- --------------------------- ---- ---------- ----

Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed changes relates to 
certificate 40295 (primarv irrieation of 58.0 acres. sinele authorized POA (MARI 4898)) 
and certificate 50713 (primary irrieation of 1 I 3.0 acres. supplemental 41.0 acres. two 
authorized POA (MARI 4880 and MARI 4897)). The POA and POU locations are in the 
French Prairie re2ion about 3-4 miles due north of the Salem-Keizer area. MARJ 4880 is 
also the authorized POAfor irrigation claim GR 3046. 

This application proposes the following changes: 

Certificate 40295: change PO to thr e existing welJ {MARI 48971 MARJ 70766, 
MARI 4888) for irrigation of a 30.6 acre portion of the authorized PO . 

Certificate 50713: add nvo APOA (existing well MARI 4888, MARI 70766) for 
irrigation of an 84.1 acre portion of the authorized PO . 

Note: concurrently-subm itted appJkation T-14252 is related to tbis application: T- L 4252 is a 
proposed.modification to GR 3046 (irrigati.on of 138.2 acres, maximum pumping rate 
J .2254 cfs (550 gpm)) to change its authorized POA MARI 4880 to two new POA. MARJ 
70766 and MARJ 4888. for irrigation of a 40.0 acre portion of the POU registered under GR 
3046. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14251 

1. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

lg] Yes D No Comments: All authorized and proposed POA range in depth from 140 
to 257 feet deep. and obtain groundwater from confined sand and gravel deposits of the 
Willamette Aquifer system (Gannett and Caldwell. 1998: Conlon and others. 2005). 

2. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 
D Yes IZl No 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by ach of the sources and de cribe any 
limitations that wiU need to be plac don th proposed chang (rate duty, etc.): NIA 

3. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allO\ ed rat ruse, lik I result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

!gJ Yes D No Comments: Certificate 40295 (ye ): relative to the authoriz d POA 
location (MARI 4898). the locations fort\ o of the three proposed POA (MARJ 4897. 
MARI 70766) 4888) are relatively nearer by about 2300 fe t to MARI 4199. a domestic us 
well. Therefore the proposed change will likely result in an increase in interfer nee with 
MARl 4199. 

Ceiiificate 50713 (no): relative to the authorized POA locations (MARI 4880. TvlARl 
4897). the locations for the two proposed APOA (M RI 4888. MARI 70766) are not 
appreciably relativelv nearer to any kn°" n groundwater right. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change at its maximum allowed rate of use likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 

D Yes l:8l No If yes explain: Certificate 40295: none of the area's well fully 
penetrate the alluvial aquifer svstem in this area. estimated to be about 500-700 feet thick 
(Gannett and Cald, ell. 1998). and Lhus are not subject to injury detenninations (the nearest 
potentially-affected well MARI 4199 is only 147 fe t deep. and other nearbv wells MARJ 
4227 and MARI 4222 are even shallower at 85 and 86 feet deep. respectively). 

onetheless. a Theis distance-drawdown anal sis" as completed to estimate the net 
additional drawdovm at the MARI 4 L99 location potentially caused by he proposed use 
<i.e .. increased pumping specifically at lhe MARI 70766 and MARJ 4897 locations). Th 
results of the Theis analysis. using very conservative operational parameters (24/7 pumping 
for 160 days). indicate that perhaps ~2 to IO feet of additional drawdown might be 
experienced in MARI 4199; despite its relatively-shallow d pth, this amou nt or add itional 
drawdown should be able to be accommodated jn ARl 4199 and other similarly­
completed (and not fully penetrating) wells. Furthermore. performance of wells in this area 
indicate a very prolific Willamette Aquifer ystem that should help mitigate any potential 
well interference effects not identified in Lhis review (e.l! .. notably high specific capacity 
value and reported well yield for nearby MARI 58798). 

4. a) Will this proposed change at its maximum allowed rate of u e, likely resull in an increase 
in interference with another surface water ourcc? 

D Yes 1:81 No Comments: All authorized and proposed POA locations range from ~ 1.2 
to 1.5 miles to the nearest perennial stream reach (Patterson Cr ek). AlthouQh proposed 
POA MARI 70766 (nearest) is about 2100 n nearer to this tr am relative to authorized 
P0AMARI 4880 (farthest). the large overall distances suggest that it is not lik ly the 
proposed use will result in an increa e in interference with this surface water source. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-1425 1 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use ,-vhat is Lhe expe L d hange in degre or 
interference with any urface, ater ourc · resulting from the proposed change? 
Stream: D Minimal D Significant 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impacl: IA 

5. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affi ct the surfac 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to th authorized poinl or diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 
D Yes D o Comments: NIA 

6. What conditions or oth r chang in the app lication are neces ary to address any potentia l 
issues identi fied abov : one 

7. Any additional comments: Non 

References 

Application fi le: T-14251: Groundwater Revi ws: T-14252. T-12558. T-12416. T-12360, T-
J 2361 .G-18430 

Conlon, T.D .. Wozniak. K.C .. Woodcock. D .. Herrera. N.B .. Fisher, B.L Morgan. D ... Lee. 
K.K .. and Hinkle. S.R .. 2005. Ground-water hydro logy ofthe Willamette Basin. Oregon: U .. 
Geological Survev Scientific Lnvestigations R port 20_05-5168. 

Gannett M.W. and Caldwell. R .. 1998. Geologic framework ofth Willam lt Lowland aquifer 
system, Oreeon and Washington : U.S. Geological Surv y Professional Paper 1424-A. 32 p. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-1425 1 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14251 
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Thejs Analysis: authorized POA (MARI 4898) to MARI 4199 
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Oregon 
Tin;i Kotek, Govcmor 

May 26, 2023 

RAY GANNON 13989 SE 139TH AVE CLACKAMAS, OR 97015 
Reference: Application T-14251 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Sui te A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On May 26, 2023, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The 
application was accompanied by $UNAVAILABLE. Receipt number UNAVAILABLE is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Waterma ster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new 
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible_ forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 
the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page fora chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 
of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986--0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 

Ooann Hamilton, Agent 
Marion County 

Enclosure 
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Application for OREGO 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Su ite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist WATER RESOURCE 
DEPI\I\ T M EN T 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon .gov/OWRD 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through S and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (S03) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section . .__ ___ _______ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ ___ ____Q~~ED 

Check all items included with this application. {N/ A= Not Applicable) 

0 Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. MAY 2 2 Z023 

rg} Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist . OWR 

~ 

IX] 

IZJ 
□ ~N/A 

□ (Z} N/A 

IZl ON/A 

IX] □ N/A 

□ [XIN/A 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new onl ine fee calculator at: 
http ://apps.wrd .state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 

be transferred? l list them here: Certificate 40295 and 50713: 
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 

criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 

right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) 
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 

point(s) of appropriation. 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 

690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 

_ Application f ee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 

_ Additiona l signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or Incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part __ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation _ _ _ ______________________ _ 

Date: __J __J __ Staff: 503-

Revised 7/7/20n Permanent Transfer Applicat ion Form - Page 1 of 13 14251 - TACS 



Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

0 [Z]N/A 

[Z] 

lZl 

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for ea ch water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required . 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the sca le of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), t he 
scale of the county assessor map if t lhe scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 

survey lines. 

[Zl Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

[Z] Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 

reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

[Z] Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 

main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

[Z] Existing place of use that includ es separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

D cg] N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 

other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point{s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 

permit. 

[Z] D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well{s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example -42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or 

more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764°), RECEIVED 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 13 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE W0>RKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER ,(exGept Sub~tituti01i1) 

Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 
Types of change proposed: 

0 Place of Use 0 Character of Use [:g] Point of Diversion/Appropriation 
Number of above boxes checked= 1Jlfil 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be o 
Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0 
Number of water rights included in transfer 2 (3a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (3b) If only one water right this will be o 
Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $610 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 

D No: enter 0 ~ Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed $480 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
D No: enter 0 [:g) Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $820 (4b) 

Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $1,300 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
[:g) No: enter 0 on line 5 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below ): (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb} 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 
Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0 

Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $3,270 
Is this transfer: 

D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 

D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that wi ll result in a net benefit to fish and 
wildlife habitat? 

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 
If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0 
Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )J )) )) )))))})))))) Transfer Fee: 8 $3,270 

Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 oc) ; then multiply by the number 

of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 oc= 0.56 cfs). 
b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 

multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 oc x 0.0125 
cfs/oc = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. {In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cjs, since both rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0). 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 

Number of wells included in substitution {2a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above; {2b) If only one well this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) 2 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 NA 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 13 
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Appl icant In format i o n 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. 
Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon 503-759-3901 
ADDRESS 
13989 SE 139th 

CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Clackamas OR 9701S 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
503-781-6304 cell 
FAX NO. 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM TH E DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters re lating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME l PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Deann Hamilton/ Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell) 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983 
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmai l.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Expla in in your own words what yo u pro pose t o accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

The authorized Well (MARI 4898) on Certi fi cate 40295 is not located on o u r p r o p erty a nd we do 

not have access to thi s wel l. We w ish to tie in this property to our existing property t o the east 

along with the associated wells. 

The author ized Well 2 (MARI 4897) on Certificate 50713 is n o t as efficient t o supp ly a ll the 

grimary areas at the full allowed rate. We wi sh to add two additional w e lls to assist the 

authorized wel l. 

If you need additiona l space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as ''Attachment l". 

Check One Box 

[g) By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft prellminary determination and prior to 
Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pu rsue the t ransfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 

municipality or a predecessor; OR 
D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 

property to which the water righ t proposed fo r transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

By my signat ure below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Pr ior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be requ ired to submit payment to the Department 

for pu blication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, 

once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qua lify ing newspaper Is avai lable, I suggest publish ing 

the notice in the following newspaper: Statesman Journal. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Prellminary 

Determination (DPD). The app!iecmt will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the applicatlon to address any 

issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, wi ll result in loss of the 

water right (OAR 690-380-6010) . 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050{4)(a), If the Director determines that a 
refund of all or pa rt of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error 

of the Department. 
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Pji7t Name (and Title if applicable) 

l'ia4:1nt1flM/o Utta Cat? not,,. 
Printme (and ntle if applicable) 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 
located? [81 Yes D No$ 

•if NO, include signatures of all deeded londo/Nners (and moiling ond/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 
attach offida11its of, consent (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses) frqm all landowners or individuals/entities to which the 
water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes [g] No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment wlll have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certifrcated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA 
-

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

01Y I STATI I ZIP I E-!111All 

!Describe any Sf:lecial ownership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued "in the name of: D Applicant D Receiving Landowner 

D [heok here if any of the waterr rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district (Tip· Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.} -

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

NA 
CITY STATE I ZlP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
oontract for stored water with a federal agency or ether entity. 

I ~DR6> 

STATE 
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To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal / 
c poration, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, convey 6 or used. 

AME 

ounty Planning Division 

Part Sa of 

ADDRESS 

5155 Silverton Road NE 
STATE 

Oregon 

Please use a sep ate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See inst uctions on page 6, to 
copy and paste ad ·tional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables thin the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 40295 

System capacity: 

ECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

ow,_, 
Describe the current water delive system or the system t was in place at some t ime within the last 
five years. Include information on t mps, canals, and rinkle rs used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorize from the authorized well and 
conve h buried mainline 
could be attached. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed P 'nt ) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the ertificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this PQD/POA If POA,OWRD Lot, 

Measured Distances 
Name or 

Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC (from a recognized 
Number 

the Certificate or (or Well ID ¼ ¼ or 
survey comer) 

is It Proposed? Tag# L-__) Gov't 
Lot 

l8J Authorized DLC 
990 feet south and 880 

Well s 3 w NW feet east from the NW 
D Proposed 66 

corner, DLC 66. 

D Authorized OLC 
1,320 feet north and 650 

Well 2 6 s 3 w 13 feet west from the E ¼ 
[gJ Proposed 66 

corner, Section 13. 

1,410 feet north and 650 

Well3 s 3 w 13 NE feet west from the E ¼ 

corner, Section 13. 

1,110 feet north and 

Well 4 MARI 4888 6 s 3 w 13 SW NE 2,190 feet west from the 
E ¼ corner, Section 13. 

pe(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provide in parentheses): 

Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to P \ mary Use (S to P) 

Character of Use (USE) [g] Point of Appropriation/W\ 11 (POA) 

Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Approp}t tion (APOA) 

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB) 
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To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTTT't' NAME ADDRESS 
Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE 
CITY STATE I ZIP 
Salem Oregon 97305 

Part Sa of Sb - Water Right 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tabl es within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 40295 

Description of Water Delivery System RECEIVEr: 

System capacity: 0.73 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR MAY 2 2 201 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on t he pumps, cana ls, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water was pumped from the authorized well and 
conveyed through buried mainlines with hydrants where portable handlines with impact sprinklers 
could be attached. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POO/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

1?00/P0A 
Is this POD/POA lfPOA, OWRO Lot, 

Measured Distances Authorized on Well Log IOU 
Name or DLC (from a recognized 
Number 

tfle Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ or 
survey corner) 

is it Proposed? Tag# L-_) Gov't 
Lot 

-

~ Authorized DLC 
990 feet south and 880 

Well MAR14898 6 5 3 w 13 SE NW feet east from the NW 
D Proposed 66 

corner, DLC 66. 

' 1,320 feet north and 650 D Authorized DLC 
Well2 MARI 4897 6 s 3 w 13 SE NE fe et west from the E ¼ 

~ Proposed 66 
corner, Section 13. 

D Authorized DLC 
1,410 feet north and 650 

Well3 MARI 70766 6 s 3 w 13 NE NE feet w est from the E ¼ 
lg] Proposed 63 

corner, Section 13. 

D Authorized DLC 
1,110 feet north and 

Well 4 MARI 4888 6 s 3 w 13 SW NE 2,190 feet west from the 
12] Proposed 66 

E ¼ corner, Section 13. 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) 

0 Character of Use (USE) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

0 Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

r.8J Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Substitution (SUB) 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 13 
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D Surface Water POD to Ground Water 
POA (SW/GW) 

D Government Action POD (GOV) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed (''to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

(gJ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 40295 

List the change proposed for t he acreage in each ¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change . 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the '' from " or "off" land s) PROPOSED (the " to'' or "on" lands) 

The listing that appears on t he certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 
Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that pa rt or portion o f th e water right t ha t wil l be changed. Changes (see 

POD(s) or "CODES" from 
Gvt Type of USE' previous 

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ iTa x Lot Lot or Acres listed on 
POA(s) (name Priority 

page) 
DLC Certificate 

or number Date 
from Table 1) 

DLC 
11.6 JR Well 1-29-1970 POA 6 s 3 w 13 NW NE 600 

63 
DLC 

9.0 IR Well 1-29-1970 POA 6 s 3 w 13 SW NE 600 
66 

600 
DLC 

5.0 IR Well 1-29-1970 POA 6 s 3 w 13 NE NW 
63 

6 s 3 w 13 SE NW 600 
DLC 

66 
5.0 IR Well 1-29-1970 POA 

TOTAL ACRES: 30.6 

Additional remarks: None. 

Revis.ed 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 13 

Twp Rng Sec 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

are made. 

G'<f 
¼¼ Tax Lot t ot or Acres 

DLC 

NW NE 600 
□ LC 

11.6 
63 

SW NE 600 
DLC 

9.0 
66 

NE NW 600 
DLC 

63 
5.0 

SE NW 600 
DLC 

5.0 
66 

TOTAL ACRES: 30.6 

TACS 

REC IVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

OWR 

P0D(s)/ 
POA(s) to 

New Type of 
be used 

Priority 
USE Date 

(from 
Table 1.L 
Wells 2, IR 1-29-1970 
3,&4 

IR 
Wells 2, 
3, &4 

1-29-1970 

IR 
Wells 2, 
3,&4 

1-29-1970 

Wells 2, JR 1-29-1970 
3,&4 



Certificate # 40295 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled . Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification 
application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary 
irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# NA; 
Surface water primary Certificate# NA. 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA 

ECEtt.; · i) 

MAY .2 2 , 

tlVH, 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well{s)} or additional point(s} of appropriation: 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well{s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying applicat ion 
map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Defau lt.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends 
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with 
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on 
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your 
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or lswell If an existing, 
Total Casing Se.ii 

Perforatea Statiil water Source Well -specific rate 
Aulhorized POA already well: 

well 
casing 

Intervals depth(s) 
ot screened level of aquifer (ds or gpm). lfless 

Name or bullt? OWRDWell 
depth 

Diameter 
(feet) (intervals) 

lnteMls completed well (sand, gravel, than full rate of 
Number (Yes or No) ID Tag No. L-_ Qn feet) (fn f'eet) basalt, etc.) water right 

Well Yes MARI 4898 See Well Log MARI 4898 
Not less than 

Well 2 Yes MARI 4897 See Well log MARI 4897 full rate of 

Well 3 Yes MARJ 70766 See Well log for MARI 70766 water right 

Well 4 Yes MARI 4888 See Well log MARI 4888 
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Part Sb of Sb - Water Right 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form . 

CERTIFICATE# 50713 

Description of Water Delivery System ECEIV -n 
System capacity: 1.55 ds cubic feet per second (cfs) OR MAY dll ' 

, B _2 f ,. 
_ _ gallons per minute (gpm) 

OWRt1 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at sometime within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is conveyed from authorized Well 2 (MARI 
4897) using nested 3 and 50 Hp pumps through buried 6-inch mainline to supply 4-inch buried 
laterals with drip lines attached to irrigate individual plants with drip emitters. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

1: 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If l?OA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances 

Name or 
Authorized on Well LoglDII DLC (from a recognized 

Number 
the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec y. y. or 

survey corner) 
is it Proposed? Tag#L-_) Gov't 

Lot 

jgi Authorized DLC 
650 feet south and 1,250 

Well 1 0 Proposed 
MARI 4880 6 s 3 w 13 NE SE 

66 
feet west from the E ¼ 

corner, Section 13. 

[8'l Authorized DLC 
1,320 feet north and 650 

Well2 MARI 4897 6 s 3 w 13 SE NE feet west from the E ¼ 
D Proposed 66 

corner, Section 13. 

D Authorized DLC 
1,410 feet north and 650 

Well 3 MARI 70766 6 s 3 w 13 NE NE feet west from the E ¼ 
[g] Proposed 63 

corner, Section 13. 

D Authorized DLC 
1,110 feet north and 

Well4 MARI 4888 6 s 3 w 13 SW NE 2,190 feet west from the 
l8'J Proposed 66 E ¼ corner, Section 13. 

Check all type{s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

D Character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB) 

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water D Government Action POD (GOV) 

POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 
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D Yes Com13lete only the Proposed {"td' or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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Do you have questions about how to fill -out the tables? Please use an d attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 50713 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¾. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify t he acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 
Proposed 

The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that w ill be changed. Changes (see 

POD(s) or "CODES" from 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (,:iame Priori ty previous 
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ ~ax LOI Lot or Acres listed on page) 

DLC Certificate 
or number Date 

from Table 1) 

6 s 3 w 13 NE NE 400 
DLC 
63 

29.1 IR Well2 2-22-1977 APOA 

400, 
6 s 3 w 13 NW NE 

500 

DLC 
63 

14.0 IR Well 2 2-22-1977 APOA 

400, DLC 
20.0 IS Well 2 2-22-1977 APOA 6 s 3 w 13 SW NE 

500 66 

400 
DLC 

20.0 IS Well 2 2-22-1977 APOA 6 s 3 w 13 SE NE 
66 

6 s 3 w 13 NE SE 400 
DLC 
66 

0.5 IS Well2 2-22-1977 APOA 

DLC 
0.5 IS Well2 2-22-1977 APOA 6 s 3 w 13 NW SE 500 

66 

I 

TOTAL ACRES: 84.1 

Additional remarks: None. 
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Twp Rng Sec 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

6 s 3 w 13 

are made. 

Gvt 
New Type of 

¼¼ !Tax Lo1 lot or Acres 
USE 

DLC 

NE NE 400 
DLC 
63 

29.1 IR 

NW NE 
400, 

500 

DLC 
63 

14.0 IR 

SW 400, DLC NE 20.0 IS 
500 66 

SE NE 400 
OLC 
66 

20.0 IS 

DLC NE SE 400 o.s IS 
66 

NW SE 500 
DLC 
66 

o.s IS 

TOTAL ACRES: 84.1 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2D23 

POD(s}/ 
POA(s1 to 
be used 
(from 

Ta ble 1) 

Wells 2, 

3&4 

Wells 2, 

3&4 
Wells 2, 

3&4 
Wells 2, 

3&4 
Wells 2, 

3&4 
Wells 2, 

3&4 

TACS 

w~ 14 2 51 

Priority 
Date 

2-22-1977 

2-22-1977 

2-22-1977 

2-22-1977 

2-22-1977 

2-22-1977 

...... 



Certificate# 50713 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# NA; 
Surface water primary Certificate# NA. 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled . Certificate# NA 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

C IVE 

MAY 22 202. 

OWAD 

IZ] Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA}. The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

ProA9sedor If an existing 
Perforal~ 

Static water 
Source Well -specific 

ls well 
Authorized weJI: Casing Seal 

orscreened 
level of 

aquifer 
rate(cfsor 

already Total well Casing 
lntefvals depth(s) CQmpleted gpm). lf less POA 

built? 
OWRDWell 

depth Diameter intervals (sand, gravel, 
(feet) (Intervals} well than full rate Name or 

(Yes or No} 
IDTagNo. 

(fn feet) basalt, etc.) 
Number L- (fn feet) of water right 

Welll Yes MARI 4880 See Well Log MARI 4880 Not less 

WellZ Yes MARI 4897 See Well Log MARI 4897 than full 
rate of 

Well3 Yes 
MARI 

See Well Log for MARI 70766 water 
70766 

right 
Well 4 Yes MARI 4888 See Well Log MARI 4888 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

ORE 

~--111!!:iii,,,il 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit II' 11 ll Ill \r)I IICE., 
l)LrAl\lML ' 1 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.srate.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible . Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 

ss 
County of MARION) 

I, RAY GANNON, in my capacity as OWNER AND OPERATOR OF WILLAMITTE TREE WHOLESALE 

ma iling address 13989 SE 139r~ , CLACKAMAS, OR 97015 

telephone number (503) 759-3901, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal obse rvation 0 Pr,ofessiona l expertise 

2. I attest that: 

0 Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate ti_; OR 

ECE!VED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

[ZJ My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the follow ing locations within the last five years: 

€ert:ificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Let Acres 

or DLC (if applicable) 

40295 6 s 3 w WM 13 NW NE DLC63 11.6 

40295 6 s 3 w WM 13 SW NE DLC 66 9.0 

40295 6 s 3 w WM 13 NE NW DLC63 5.0 

40295 6 s 3 w WM 13 SE NW DLC66 5.0 

50713 6 s 3 w WM 13 NE NE DLC63 29.1 

50713 6 s 3 w WM 13 NW NE DLC63 14.0 

50713 6 s 3 w WM 13 SW NE DLC66 20.0 

50713 6 s 3 w WM 13 SE NE DLC66 20.0 

50713 6 s 3 w WM 13 NE SE DLC 66 0.5 

50713 6 s 3 w WM 13 NW SE OLC66 0.5 

OR 

0 Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 

instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 
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D 1he water right is not subject to forfeiture and doc.umentation that a presumpti0n 0f forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS S-40.610(2) is attache·d. 

D Water has been used at the act.ual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# _ _ {For Historic PGD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

3. The water right was used for: {e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): NURSERY STOCK 

ECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

WAD 

4. I understand that if 1 do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be <::onsidered Incomplete. 

£.LZ~ 
Signaturf Affia nt t !Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this _§__ day ofN\fJLl4 , 2o '(t3. 

11 

II 

Ii 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
TERESA KAY DOERFLER STACKPOLE 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1014297 

MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 06, 2025 

Swpporting IE>ocurnents 

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
D Copies of reGeipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

rgJ Aerial .photos containing sufficient detail to 
es.tablish location and date of photograph 

~r~ ,-~ ~ 
My Commission Expires: ___ · _____ _ 

Elcainples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows Issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

,, . Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to reso lve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit· Page 2 of 3 
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0 Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

ECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 202 

OWAD 

OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 

Google Earth - earth .google.com 

TerraServer - www.terraserver.corn 

Copy of instream lease or lease number 

2 70 

14 2 51 -
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Land lJse 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s): Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon 

\\'ATER ncro RCES 
DEPA RTMENT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
W\Vw.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Mailing Address: 13989 SE 139th 

City: Clackamas State: OR Zip Code: 97015 Daytime Phone: 503-759-3901 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information reque.sted below. 

Township Range Section y.y. Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Watertob.e: Proposed Land 
Rural Rc:sidential/RR-5) Use: 

65 3W 13 400 ® 0 1vc rted @Convcyi,d @ U,ed Irrigation -- --
6S 3W 13 500 0 Olverted 18] Conveyed 18] Used Irrigation -- --
6S 3W 13 600 ~ Diverted [isl Conve1'1!d 18] Uicd Irrigation -- --

0 Oivoned D Conveyed □ used -- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Marion County 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water ~ Water Right Transfer 

0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water 

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

0 Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond lg) Ground Water D Surface Water (name) __ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.69 lg) cubic feet per second 

Intended use of water: (gJ Irrigation 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial O Industrial 

0 Quasi-Municipal O lnstream 

0 gallons per minute D acre-feet 

0 Domestic for ___ household(s) 

Oather __ 

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to 
change and cidd point of a1:>propriations (well) for two existirng wate r rights {Certificate 40295 and 50713). 

------···-···----~ 
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 

representative sign the receip t at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application flied with the Water Resources 

Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Jnformatlon Form • Page 2 or 3 
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For Local Government Use Only 

ECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

R 
The fo llowing section must be completed by a planning officia l from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within t he city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only l.vith the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

Ql Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Marlon County Code 17.136.020(A) 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check " Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed 
Ole Most Significant, Applicable Pl;in Pollcles & land-Use Approval: {e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use 

permits, etc.) 
Ordinance Section Referi?nees 

□ Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Nol Being Pursued 

0 Obt~incd D Beine Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not BeinB Pursued 

□ obtained 0 Being Pursued 

Ooenied D Not Being Pursutd 

□ Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

D Denied 0 Not Being f>ursued 

0 Obtained 0 Seine Pursued 

D Denied D Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Name: Nicole Inman Title: Associate Planner 

/V0& A~ Phone·. 503-588-5038 Signature: ______ <:'v __ ) _____________ _ Date: 5/18/2023 

Government Entity: _M_a_r_i_o_n_C_o_u_n..:.ty __________________ _ ___________ _ 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return It to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return lhe completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatlble with local 
comprehensive plans. 

Receipt fo r Request fo r Land Use Informat ion 

Applicant name:--------------------------------------

City or County:. _________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: _________ ____________ Phone: ___ _ Date: _________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS 
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✓ --- •j-

Well Record STATE WELL NO. MW-1'3.i._ 
COUNTY Marion 
A:PP-I:rieA:FI-0N--·N0. ~R-JQ.4_L __ _ 

MAILING 
OWNER: ___ tl_Qm~-.r . .Q.o.ul.e~---·-- ---·--- ADDRESS: ... ,Ronta..2.,-13.a:ic?.J.7. ___________ _ 

CITY AND 
LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No. iJ ______ STATE: ·--.... ...Qalern,. .. .Qr.eg.o:n ___ _ 

NE SE ' &-l. ~- .----,-----.-----.--
·-----··¼ ····-····-¼ Sec . .. l3 __ T. -. 6.._ S., R. ... J_ W., W .M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision 
corner __ ?501 S • & 1640' 

--- -··-··-----

Altitude at well _______ _______ _ 

TYPE OF WELL: Drilled Date Constructed 12 ..... 52""--_ 
Depth drilled _ 140 ft . Depth cased _M.O ft. 

CASING RECORD: 

10-inch 

FINISH: 

Perfor ations from 95 to 140 

AQUIFERS: 

Gravel 

WATER LEVEL: 
17 feet 

I I ------- I 

I ' I ----..L.-- .. . ___ ___ .,_ 

Section--·····-·--·-

PUMPrnG EQUIPMENT: Type __ Universal tu.rb=in=eaa.......------·-·-··-·-- H.P. _kO __ _ 
Capacity o50 G.P.M. 

WELL TESTS: 45 Drawdown _____ ft. after --hours ....... . !\impi,ng ___ 6.Q.Q _________ G.P.M. 

D.rawdown _____ ft. after _____ hours ··------------- G.P.M. 

USE OF WATER Irrigation__ Temp. -~:..::._ !JF. ---------
SOURCE OF INFORMATION ,E_~--2B--=-5_2 ____ _ 

,19._ 

-----·-··-·--··----------
DRILLER or DIGGER -----~ed.J:{ymor.a ... --------------------­
ADDITIONAL DATA: 

Log .. X Water Level Measurements --··-- Chemical Analysis -·--- Aquifer Test ··----===~---------------------_,.,,=:,cz,,,_=-__ ., 
REMARKS: 

Gravel 92 140 

81&\e l'rlnUNr m10 1 4 2 5 1 • 

MAY 2 2 2023 

w 



NOTICE TO WATER \II/ELL C0NTRAC 
The original o.nd first copy 

I ot this repo;rt are to be 
1.lled with the 

tfrATE ENGINEER, SALEM, 0REGO 
within 30 daye :(rem the date 

of well completion. 

(1) OWNER: 

Name Hamer Go11let 
Addrass 8550 W'o.entland Rd 0 NE Salem, Ckegon 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well~ Deepening O necond1tlon1ng O Abandon O 
U abandonment, de.scribe mnter.lnl. and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary D Driven O 
Cable :I;:) Jetted D Domerllc 0 ltldustrial O MunJclpo.l 0 i D Bored D • ItrlgaUon ~ Test Well □ 0t.bcr □ 

{ CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O Welded IP.I 
-1.Q._ .. Dtrun. !ro'm top · tt. to _1_8.Q__ ft Ga.a-e _25.Jl.._ 
----" I:!lam. trom --·--- f t. to -·---- !t. Gage ··-········-··­

~ Diam. fro m fl lo ft. GB2"e 

• PERFORATIONS:_ 
'l'ype of pcr!orntor used 

Pertornted?ll:J Yes D No. 

Ml l] B 
Size ol pcr!orattorui ? In. by 3/8 

500 pe:rtorations trom __ _..;O:,.,Qu_ __ 

_____ perforations from -----­

------ per!oratloiu from ----- -

------ pertoratlons .0:om _____ _ 

pe:rtorat:1ons trom 

In.. 

.tt. to ]35 

.tt. to 
!-t. to 

:tt. to 

.tt. to 

(7) SCREENS: Well screeo butalledl' 0 Yes Rl No 

1t. 

:tt. 
tt. 

.tt .. 

It. 

MnnU.Cacturer'11 NlllJlc __________ _ _ _______ _ 

Type ____________ _ _ _ _ Model No.-,.---- --. 

Dln.m. --···- Slot size ___ Set !roro. lt. to _____ tt_ 

Diam. • Slot size Set trom 1t. to 1L 

(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
~l~vet 40 
W'estan pressure 

il. below lruld curtace Datc5 -2 68 
tbs. per squue Inch Date 

(9) WELL TESTS: Drawdown la amount watu Jcvef h 
Lowered below stuUc level 

Was a pump tc•l mAdc? EJ; Yes O No 11 yes, by whom? Uri 11 er 

~ . Id: 400 gal.Im.in. with 30 tt. drawdown Jilter 12 

,....- 5 00 38 12 
600 45 12 

gal/min. With tt. drawdown a.tter 

Artesian now r.p.m. Date 

hnr. 

b.n. 

Te1npe:r11turc al water Was a chemiclll arutlysta made7 O Yes O No 

(10) CONSTRUCTION: 
Well seaJ-ll,faterlaJ used DtllLcuttings & PJ1dd 1 e C12Y..-
Depth al scat ___ ____ ___ !,.._ ___ ..,(,,1-L..----- .t-t. 

Dlnmeter oJ. well bore to boLtom o.f ~c.i _..12.... ______ In. 

We.re any loose st.rat.a cemented oU.? D Yes ~No Depth -----­

Wl!.1! a qt-Jve sho,c wed7 61: Yea D No 

Did any stral.n cont.a.In unwabie water? 0 Yu (2 No 

Type ot Wl\_ter? depth ot 11trnta 

Method of sealJng irtrata oU 

Wu well gnivel packed? D YCJ: No Size ot avcl: 

Gr.ive.l placed .from .. 1.t.. t.o -·· ;ft 

(ll) LOCATION OF WELL: 
CoUllty Ddller'a well nwnbe. 

~~ Section 13 T. 6 R. 

Bearing and dlstan.ce !rom gectlon or llUbd!vlslon comer 

1306 
3W W.M. 

➔--

(12) WELL LOG: 
D epth drUlcd JBQ 

Dlnmelcr ot woJJ below casing ····----­

(t. Depth ot corupletcd well 180 
FormnUon: Dc=c:rlbi, i:olor, texture, grnln Gixc o.nd mu.cture ot mntcrh1l.!I: 
and show thickness 1111d nature ol each rtratum nnd 11qulter pene nted, 
with nt lcmst one entry tor "'1ch change o! !orrnnUoo. Rcpor( cnch c.bnogc 
lo postUon ol Static Wntcr Levcl as drilling proceed!;. Note <U1Jllng ro1tes. 

MATElU/\L From To 

Work ~d April o, 1%8 Completed l!iay 3, 68 
:¥""-

19 

Date well drilling machine movl!d o:tf ot well 32 68 lD 

Drllllnf Machine Operator's OcrlUlce.tlolt: 
Th.ls well was constructed under my direct supervlslon. Mate­

rials used and lnlormaUon reported above are true to my best 
knowledge and bellet. 

(Signed) . ~~-£~--- Date 1'lzy. .. ..:i.,..._(l8.o .. _ .. 
~~Ullnir Mnchlnc Openl.or) 

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. ····-·L'U .. __ ,, __ _ 

Water Well Oontractor's Certlflon.tlon: 
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction ond thJs report Is 

true to tbe best o! my knowledge nnd bcllet. 

NAME fill..ul•fil'.CTE . .Dl1ILLING-.C011PANY.--.--···--·---
(Penron, t:lrm or eorpon,Uon) (Type or print) 

Address 

[Signed] 

Contractor's ~ l!=cnse ~o .... 2.-.. - ... ~at .. M<J.y_.£1.., ... 19.6.8 .. , 10 ...... _. 

(USE ADDmONAL SHEETS Jl" NECl!:SSAnY) 
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l'oec I of 4 
STATE OF OREGON 
WATER SUPPLY WEL L R , PORT 

(llS reouirert bv ORS 537.545 & 537. 765 and OAR li'l0-205--02 101 

MARI 70766 

2/2 l/2023 

WELL 1.0. LA BEUi L 144L6I 
t--'-'-:..:....- ---- ----1 

T RT CARD # I 058?70 

OlUGl AL LO -/I 
t-----'-"----,1-----l 

(1) 1.:.AND OWNER Owner Well L.D. 
First Name. RAY AND MAR0 UERITE Lru;t ame GA.N-,'N-0-N- ----- ~ (9) LOCATIO 
Company ___ _ _ _ _ ___________ _ _ __ _ 0,17 WELL (legal descr iption) 

Addres_s 270 I, I SW PE.TES M0'WNI' A fN RD. 
CiLy WEST LINN Sta.te OR Zip 97068 

(2) TYPE OF WORK [81New Well n Deepening O Conversion 

Q Alteration (complete 2a &10) QAbnadonmem(comp!ctc 5a) 
(2a) PRE-ttl.TERA'fION 

0ia + From To Gauge: Sil Piste V Id Thrd 
Cnsing:c=J I I I I I IC ) ( ) □ □ 

Material From To Aml sacks/lb$ 
Sen.I: I I I I I 

(3) DRlLL METHOD 
□ Rotary Air □Rotary fod 

OReversc Rotary O .0lher 

(4) PRO:PO ED USE O Domestic [RJ rnigotion O community 
0 ll1dustriaV Commericial O Livestock O Dewntering 
O Thcrmnl O1njcc1(on ~ Other _;C;:.;;E""'R""T:...:>::;..;-o:..;7..;l=-3 _ _____ _ 

(5) BORE HOLE CO S RU TIO Spe.:inl S1.-u1da~d □ (.Atlllcb copy) 
Depth of Completed Well 257.00 fL 

BORE HOLE SEAL sn~ks/ 
Dia From To Ma1cria.l From To Amt lbs 
20 0 36 I Bcn1oni1.e Qhim I o I 36 44 Is 
16 36 257 Calcul:ucd 44 

I I I 
Calculated 

How was seal placed: MClhod DA Os De Do E 
(8]other OAR 690-210-0340 
Bac.kfill placed from _ _ _ ft. lo _ _ _ ft. Mafcrfo.1 ______ _ 

Filter pack from --..!22._ ft. lo ~ fL Materin.l GRAVEL Sizc ..=3.:.:/8~8=---

Eltplosives us_ed: D Yes Type AmoW11 

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNFIYDRA TED BE TONITE 
Proposed Amounl Aenwl Amount 

(6) C4S1NG , R Cul I :t I l:=~~Fi_:~:...:.r.:;..6-+-T=~=-=7--1Ga-=3::.:,::..:ca{-I ~ p~ ! T~ 

Shoe O Inside [8jOU1Side O Olbcr Location of shoe(s) ...,2..,,00"'-----

Temp casin{]Yes Dia From +D To 

(7) PERFORATIO N~/SCREENS 
Perfor.itions Method _ ________ _ __ _ 

Screens Type _v_w_i_re_- _ _ _ _ _ Material stainless steel 
Perfl Cn$ingl Screen Scm/slot Slot r/ of Tele/ 
Screen Liner Dia From To w,.l ,h 1 .. nl!•h slots nine si7.c 
Screen Casim 12 202.25 254 .22 

County MARION Twp_&:QQ.___S __ N'/S Range 3.00 W E/ WWM 
Sc.c _13 _ _ ~ 1/4 oflhc ~ 1/4 Tax Loi _4~0 ..... 0 _ ___ _ 

Tnx fnp Number _____ _ _ _ _ _ Lot 

Lnt _ _ • _ _ • __ • or ..;4:.:cS:..:::.0:,53::.:5;.::;22:.;7:....:4'----~=====-----DMSorDD 

Long __ • _ _ • _ _ " or --""12;:.;;2"'.9"""9c=-20=-l:..a8c.a.9.;..7 _ ___ _ 
(- S1rcc1 address of wc:ll (' NC11rc:sl ddrcss 

DMSorDD 

13301 BR00KLAKE RD. NE, SALEM, OR. 97303 

I 
(10) T TIC \J ATER LE 

Date S\VL{psi) + 
!c.'(ISllng Well / Prc-Allcrn11on f I I '"LJ"'"T""~-~--. 
µ,mpleted Well I 1/ 19/2023 l I .!=n,....___....:..:;.. _ _. 

Flowing Artesian? D Ury 1 lolc? D 

SWl.(ft) 

49 I 
WATER BEA.Rll G ZONES Depth water was first found _6'-3._00 _ _ _ 

SWLDmc From To fa t Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(fl} 

L0!712022 63 65 45 
10/10/2022 81 87 -15 
10/13/2022 98 135 :1.6 
10/L8l2022 140 141 51 
l0/19/2022 165 177 52 

(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation 

MateriJ! From To 
Gravel 0 0.5 
Clav.brown. lwd 0.5 12 
Clav, brown medium 12 28 
Clav, brow11, l-Wldv, hnrd ZS 30.. 
Clav. brown mcdium.slickv JO 43 

Clav-. dnrk f!rn". son. s.ticlcv 43 53 
Sill .. do.rk !!recnish orav-<1mdv .. hnrd S3 62 
Gravel and snnd. siltbound. 62 6J 
Gravel nnd sand.black.loose 63 65 
C!a.v.dark ll.l'IIV. soil 65 74 

Sil t.dark Prav, snndv.hard 7~ 81 
Gravel and sand. blllc:k 81 87 
Clav. dark rrrav.mcdium stickv 87 90 
Silt. dark eravJnedium 90 98 
Gmvcl,cobblcs.bro11m sond 98 lJ5 
Clav. ruecnish ~v-"ofuome 0 ~vcl 135 1-10 

Black ~ond ond omvel 140 141 
Clav. l!fccnish Rr.lV.hartl stickv 141 154 
Si lt.lZl'av.mcdlun1 1.54 161 

Date Started I 0/J/202'2 Completed 1'2 1/2023 

(u nbonded) Wa rcr Well Constructor Cor1!nc.'l tion 
I ccr1Hy that the work I performed on l11c conStJUction, deepening. altcrntion, or 
11bandonmcm of this well is in complian.cc with Oregon wntcr supply well 
con.s1roc.tion Stlllld11tds. Materials used and infonnation rcponed above arc true to 
Lhe best of my knowledge and belief, 

License umber ~l:.!7.,.04;:__ ____ _ Date 1/22/2023 
R C 

(8) WELL 1'ES1i'S: Minimum t 

0 Pump Q Baller 

ting Lime i • I hour 
Q Air Q Plowil1g Arte ian 

Signed LARRY AMOS (&filed) ViAY 2 2, 1 
i........::_.===:::::::::::::::=:::::::::::==:================.:.: 

Vfcld aaL'min Drawdown Drill stcm/Pumn di-nth OL1n1tio11 fhrl 
1125 69 157 4 

Tem~ture 54 °F Lnbanlllysls O Ves By ____ _ ____ _ 
Water ~ualn~y -co_n_ce_m_s7 Ove,<; (dCS!!ribc below) TDS amount ....i1:=3_~ ,-,o'Eo':"m'--

I rom I To I D<~pdoo , A~,al I o,~ 
1
, 

(bonded) \ are.r Well ons-1ruc1or CcnJncndon 

I nccep1 responsibiHty for the conslru01ian, deepening, nltcm11ion, or nb1111don111e n1 
work performed on this well during tl1c con~truc1ion d Les n:pone.d nbovc. All work 
perfo rmed during this tlrne i,1 in compllnncc wi th Orcgo,1 water supply well 
c:onstructfon \tandltrds. 111is report is lruc: 10 the best or my knowledge nnd belief. 

License Number 781 Date 2/21/202:J -====--------
Signed IVAN 0R0SSflN (B-lili:d) 
Contact Info (oprionnl) _______________ _ _ _ 

ORJOTNAI.-WATER R.ESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
THIS REPORT MUST BF. SUBMllTED TO THE. WATER RES0URCP.S DEP RTMENT Wl'fHfN 30 DAYS OF COMPLEl'lON OF WORK F1inn Version: 

, c:w c~cmpt use wells m~ be submitted with a rnnp ;ind recording fee, 1 4 2 5 1 - -::::a 

Ni 



Page 2 of4 

WA'J1ER SUPPLY WELL REPORT- MARJ 70766 w LL 1.0. LAllEL# l 144161 

continuation page TART CARD # 1058770 
2/21/2023 oruc ALLOG# I 

(2a) PRE-ALT>ERATCON Wutl!r Qu111Hy oncerns 
Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd From To Di:scription Amount Units 

§I I I I lffi3§ § 
Matcriol From To Amt sacks/lbs 

I II I I I I 
(5) BORE HOLE C01 STRUCTIO 

(10) TATfCWAT •R •VEL 

BOREHOLE 
SWL 03te From To Est Fl<>w SWL(psi) + SWL(fi) 

SEAL 
Din From To 

sacks/ 10/28'2022 19l.5 2S4 52 Malcrin\ From To Amt lbs 

I 7 
Calculated 

I I 
Calculmcd 

I I 
Calculated 

I l 
Calculated -

FTLTER PACK 
From To Material Size (11) WELL LOG 

I I I I I 

Material From To 

S°ilt.mv.hard,sandv 161 165 
Sand fmc.black.dark l!nJY sill 165 175 
Sand :ind crave! bltu:k 175 177.5 

(6) CAS G rER Chi". dark l?l'CCoish arov. bard. drv 177.5 183 
Clavstonc and hord sih. olive <1r:1v. bed 183 191.5 

Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge St! Piste Wld Thrd Gravel a.nd sand.clnv bound_ 19 1.5 196 
- - - GraveLs:inci cobbles bedded with clnv 196 212 

I- '- Grave.I. snoci cobbl~. loose 212 254 
l Sandy clnv. somi: u.ruvcl 2S4 256 ..... '-
l Cemented rrmvc l 256 ::!57 ..... '-
l ..... ..... 

' ..... ..... 
..... ..... 
..... ..... 1, 

"'1 1, ..... ..... 
'-- '-

(7) PEiRFORA T IO SI CREE 

Perfl Casing/ Screen Scrnfslot Slot II of Tele/ nr-r- t=I\ /Cl"\ 

Screen Liner Dia From T<> width lcneth slots oioe size 
r , .......... ti- lY--

- - -
Ml.iY ~ •J! LUl ,j 

. -~ ...... ., 1~·nLJ 

Cornmeuts/Rcmnrlt 
-

Bouom plate ,,·elded ~, 257' 
(8) WELL T·E T : Minimum testing time i J hour Lifl bar welded 111 255.5' 

Yield gal/min Dmwdown Ori 11 stem/Pump depth Dllration (hr) no well driJJin g took place i1ftcr static wns (nlccn 

1, 

Ii 
1, 
1, 
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.WATE!,'l WELL CONTRACT01\ 
nl nnd fimt copy o! this rcport;-1 ~ 
e to be fl.led wlth the / VL.} 

OURCES DEPARTMENT, 
/,.LEM, OREGON 07310 

I.bin' 30 days trom the date 
;, of well complc\lon. - ---.:..I' 

State PemiH No. --------

(1) OWNER: SAL~M URcd: <t,~ LOCATION oF WELL: 
.c..N=am=.;;..C· _W'-;;;i':;l;-;:lt-;i;;"am=;:;'~s;....;;_. -=-=Do=--=·w~ne=:':r=-------''--·-0...:.._R-=ti~Goi un'ltl Marion Driller's well number 2161 X: 
Address 9700 River Rd. NE 

Brook&, Grego.n 97 3..0 s 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New wen)O Deep~g O Recondltlonlng □ Abo.ndon □ 

II abandonment, describe mctcrllll and procedure In Item 12, 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotafy ~ DrivCD D 
Cable □ Jetted □ Domestic O lildustr!al D Municipal D 
DU£ □ Bored D Irrlgation Xi Test Well O Other O 

• CASING INSTALLED: 'l'b.rcadcd O Welded~ 

10 " DlllJT\. from _J;;QJ?. .. ___ tt. to _ 163 tt. Goe;e _. 5 Q 
---~ Diam. .from ____ ft. to --·--- .tt. Gngc ___ _ 

---" DI.nm. irom fl.. to .tt. Gage ___ _ 

- PERFORATIONS: Per!orafod? XJ Yes O No. 

Type of pertoraton,soo Mill s Knife Perforator 
Size of per.toratfon.s 3/8 :Iii. by 2½ In. 

8 0 0 perforatlons trom --'1....,.1..:::0,..._ _ _ ft. to _1.9.:..;:Q:;_ __ tt. 

----- · perforations trom ----- tt. to ··---- - ft. 

pe.rforatlon.s from tt. to ... :tt. 

(7) SCREE S: Well screen in.tallcd? D Yes M No 

Manufacturer's Name -------------------
Type ______________ Model No. ______ _ 

Diam. -··--·· Slot size --·· Set :trom tt. to ---- fl. 

DI.am. . Slot,;ize, Set from :ft. to .!t. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Dr:awdown b a.mount water level b 
lowered below 11-talic level 

Was a pump tes t made? M Yes D No u ye.,, by whom? dri l] er lg.: 65 o 111µ./.m.ln. with 5 tt. drnwdown llftcr 2 hn, 

II 

Baller test gaL/mln. with. tt. drnwdown attc:r h.n. 

Artesian flow .p.m. 

perature o:t water Depth artumn 1low cncoUDtered tt. 

(9) CO STRUCTION: 
Well .seal-Material used -·--···--fQ~tland Cement 
Well sealed !rom land surtoce to ___ .f-..,...0 ____________ It. 
Diameter ot well bore to bottom 01 .cal 0_ 17~ Jn. 

Diameter ol well bore below seal l In. 24 
Number o1. anekl: ol cement und In well £cul ·----·------- aaclu 
How was cement grout placed? .. .P..Q,Y.:;:Bd in f ro!!l_ the to 

_______ .. ____ _ 
W8Ji a drive &hoe used? ~ Yes O No Plugs ·-·····- Size; location ...... - ll, 

Did any at:rnta contain unusable water? D Yes ]Q No 

Type of waler? depth of strata 

Method ot sealln.g strata oil 

Was well l!'r/lVel packed? D Yes [XNo Size. of grovel: 

\~ SccUo.n 13 T. 6S R. 3W W.M, 

Bcal'mll nnd ~ lance trom section or 1ubdlvision corner 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Dcpth at whlch wnler wru, !J.rat :!.ound 99 :!.t. 

Static level 46 .tt. below land surtacc. Dnto 7 /7 /78 
Artesian prcs,,ure lbs. per 11qullI'e inch. Dato 

(12) WELL LOG: Dlwnt!ter o!. well below co.atn11 •.. ~-----

Depth drilled 16 3 tL Depth ot complctcd well 16 3 f t. 

Fonnatlon : Dcscrllre color, texture, gr.un atxc and struclurc of mat.erlnta: 
and ahow t.h.lcknCS3 :ind no.lure of e.icb lltr11tum and nquUer pcndro.tcd, 
with at tea.st one entry !or each cho.ngc o:£ !onnntlon. Report ench change In 
vos!tlon of Stat.le Wntcr Level lllld lndknte 11rlnclpal WAter-J:,e11.r.lDir slrnt.,. 

MATl!lllAL l"rom To SWL 

Topsoil 0 2 
Brown Clav 2 42 
Blue Clav 42 76 
BrOT.Jr1 S:::ind and Gravel 

wi.th n Uwu Clav 76 99 
Rro,;•m S;ind ;mil Gravel 99 163 

-· ?9 -- - - • 

n1 :vCI' 't:U 
> -

lVIA 2~ l:'.UZj 

)WRJ 

Worlutnrtcd 7 / 6 / 7 8 10 Completed 

Date well drllllni machlne moved of! of well 

19 

78 19 

Drllllnz Mnohlnc Operator'• Ccrtllion.tlon: 
Thls well was constructed under my direct supervislon. 

Materials used and in:tormation reported above are true to my 
best knowrr.e and belief A 
[Signed] ----~hJ _ _e1J,(I _________ Date _1.L'?!./ 7& ,19 ___ , 

Machine o;;;;·forl 
Drilling MachJne Operator's License No. _____ J.?'l-. ..... _ ........ _ ...... . 

Water Well Contrncf-Or111 C ffiloatfon: 

Tb.ls well was drilled under my jurisdiction o.nd thls report la 
true to the best o! my knowledge nnd belief. 

Name WillametteJ2._ri11Lng_ Co . ··--·-··-··· 
CPenon, II.rut or c,nrporatlonl (Typo or print) 

Add<eoo l .!\.5..Q_Jlarni.Qlf..~<l, .... filLJl.fil_'l!J!., ___ 9R 9 7 3 _9 3 

[Signed] .. fJ .. ~ __ d_ /'11? ~ ··-···-··----·-··· .. ··-·-
cw11tcr~·\::ont.taa10:r-l 

Conb:actor's License No. 1§.L .. Date .... J.L'<J-1.7.~ ..... -·-···• 10 ..... . 

(OIi& ADDJ:rIONAI., 8BlmT8 !:l' lf1!.0Ell8.1UtY) ]4 251 D 



(1) OWNER: 

Name William Dm 
.AddJ: 9700 River Road NE Salem, Oregon 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
NewWdl tn _ Recond1Uonin11 0 Abandon 0 
U abandonment, describe material ll.lld procedure 1n Item U. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOS •DUSE (check): 
Rotary O Driven 0 
Cable [! 1elU!d O Dom~Uc O Industrial O wiklpal 0 i □ Bprcd O Irrigation Test Well O Other □ 

. ' CASING INSTALLED: Threaded □ WcldcdX) 

--l(L_ ~ Diam. from _:top_ tL lo l4.Q___ R Gare 25.Q..... __ 
---• Diam, !tom _____ fL to ____ Lt. Ga• 

~ Dlo.m. rrom tL to 1t. Gare 

- PERFORATIO Ptt!crotcdt gt Yu Q No. 

Type 0' 'IJ "l"lOl"II lOr u.sc d Mills 
Siu! ot pu!orallona 2 in. by 3/8 In. 

a 5 ft. to __ .15.9_ __ tt. 
_____ pcrtorut1on1 trom _____ .tt. lo ------ tt. 

______ pertoratlo-ia tram tt. to ft. 

____ perlorations trom --~···----- tt. to ----- ;t:t. 

pc.ctoratlous !rom lo J;t. 

(7) CR• S: wen ,creen WlalledP □ Yu 00 No 

Manut11cturcr'~ Name -------------------
Type ______________ ~odcl No.-------

Diam. --- Slol ld%C --- Set trom tt. to ---- t 
Dlllm. . .. . Slot 5:lze . .Set !rorn lt. to tt. 

(8) TER LEVEL: Comple ed well. 

- C;_hVeJ 40 
. ,Inn pressure 

!L below llutd aurla.cc Dale 4-1-68 
lb~. per aqua.re lnch Dato 

(9) WELL TESTS: Drawdown Is 1W10u:nt wotcr level 11 
lowered below ctatlc l(!Vcl 

Wa.a IL pump test madc1j) Yu O No u ye.,, by w'homf Or j 11 er 
Mad: 400 ol../mln.. with 43 tL drawdown alter 4 
...,. 500 45 4 

hn. 

Bailer test Lt. dnwdown attu bn. 

Artcnan .Oow ir.p.m. Dale 

Temperature of water 55 Wu II chemlw s.iyal.a: aude1 D Yea O o 

(10) CO STRUCTION: 
Well aeal-Matulal iaellr.ilLJlu..tiinga Puddle Q.1§.Y.. 
Depth o! &eal _____________ 2 ___ 0 _________ ~l. 

Diameter o! well bore to botlom ot 1.eal _ _.l_,4~--- In. 

Were nny loose strnta cemented oU1 □ Ye-1 ~ No 

Wiu ■ drive silo undY X) Yu O No 

Dk! ADY 1trata eontJIJ.n unuaablc ,rater? 0 Yo:a 

Type ol water? depth ol 1tr■ t■ 

Method of sullng l'lrata o 

Depfh . 

No 

Wu well gravel paokcd7 O Ye• lJ No S~e ol llr&Vcl: 

Gravel placed l.lOm .1L to tt. 

Shue Well No. _k / 3 W .- J ~ & d J 
51.at.c. Permit No. ----------

(11) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County DrWer'• wen number 

¼ Sl!dlou 13 T. 6S R. 

l3,:11rlng and dlst1111c0 J.rom seclloo or subdlvlston corner 

(12) WELL OG: Dlnmetcr ot well below caain& __ , ___ _ 

Depth drilled 140 IL Depl.b ot completed well 140 fL 

Fonnnllon: Describe c:olor, tcxture, grain af7.c nnd stracluTc o1 m:11l11dals; 
a.nd Rhow LbJckoe~s a.nd nnturu ot e11cl\ alr tum and eiqulter penc:tr tcd, 
wlth nl lout aoc o.ntry tor each change ot tormlltlon. Rc11ort e11ch chcngc 
In position ot 51!1 Uc Water Level u drllUng proceed,. Noto drlJllu; r11tc:;. 

!\!A TE:RIAI, Fram To SWL 

., 

----------------~--~--- - -;--,_ 
,voTlt «tllt"tod March ll , 1oe,a Complotcd Anri l 1, UfiB 
Dnt.e wen drWJn machlne mov d ou ol well April 1 , 68 111 

Drilllnr Achlne 0J)c.rator'• CutWClatiODl 
Thls wall was constructed under my direct HUporvlston. nte-

rlala used and ln.tormation reported above are true to my best 
knowled e and belief. ~ 

[Signed] .J!J::fL.~ .-,.-.,..--,-.~- Date _4:,=2::-...6..8, 10 __ _ 
(Dt1Uln11 Machine Ope.n.1.Gr) 

Drllll.og Machine Operator's Llcens No ... ..15L, _____ _ 

Waler Woll Conl.r11cfol"• erUtlciulnn: 

Thls wall wns drilled under my jurl.adlctfon ond this report !Ji 
true to the besl ol my knowJedgc and bcllc.l. 
N .Y.fniiMIBTTE DRTI,T,TNG....COMP./1.NY. ____ _ 

CP"non, tlnn or corporaUon) l'TTP nr mnu 

Address 'ZJ~¾l ... ;3.~.t.h ... AY.e NE.-Salem.,--0:c.eg~. · ./ 
C) '~ /J~ ~~ 

I (Signed] ---~ _ . . . . 
(W• ,,r W 11 Canlraclor) 

Conlroctor'a Llceruic No. __ _?. ....... Dntc .... 1:.~_-:.Q.(;! __ 
(USE ADDITIONAL SBE£T5 1F NECESSARY) 
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l:.6S. R.2W. Section 18 
T.6S. R.3W. Sec. 13 & 14, W.M. 

I I I L I 
• , ,. 1 ~ emmons , !J.J 

• Donation Land Claim boundary ft 1 , ljlnnamed , DLC 63 1 ~ 
,! 1 ..' "Tributaries .-11 2 7 ~~ 

---------· Tax lot boundary Lot.2- • - !, , 1 , '-

TL62W 
18400 

111,--1.____Well 2 
I (MARI 4897) 
I 
I 

E :114 corner 
S~ction 13 

I ' 
klake Rd NE 

TL6 3W 131900-v1 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Well 1 
i i 
I ' 

(MARI 4880) 
I 

I , .. - ·• --
, .. ( \ . 

Pet1t1 Del Gobin 
I I I 

D~C:66 \ 

~ 
ff 
~ Unnamed l'llrr; 

~~ 1 Tribtitary I C"'l N 

I I / I OJQJ 
I I ,· I g'l g1 -., 
I I ' I I ro <U 

--~----- --- ---------L--~--- --~-------- -+- - --- ---~~ ·------ --
1 ! ! ! I ! 

Authorized Well 1 (MAR I 4880) is located 650 feet south and 1,250 feet west from the E 1 /4 comer, Section 13. 

Authorized Well 2 (MARI 4897) is localed 1,320 feet north and 650 feel west from the E 1/4 comer, Section 13. 

Proposed Well 3 (MAR! 70766) is located 1,410 feet north and 650 feet west from the E 1 /4 corner, Section 13. 
Proposed Well 4 (MARI 4888) is located 1,110 feel north and 2,1 90 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13. 

Area (44.0 Acres) primary irrigation under 
~ Certificate 50713, priority date 2-22-1977, 

using Well 1, not affected by this transfer. 

Area (41 .0 Acres) supplemental irrigation ffl under Certificate 50713, priority date 
2-22-1977, using Well 2, primary GR-3046 
using Well 1, affected by this transfer. 

Area (43.1 Acres) primary irrigation under 
~ Certificate 50713, priority date 2-22-1977, 

using Well 2, affected by this transfer 

Area (25.9 Acres) primary irrigation under 
~ Certificate 50713, priority dale 2-22-1977, 

using Well 2, not affected by this transfer 

~ 
C"') Scale: 1" = 1,320' s 

This map was prepared for the purpose of Identifying the 
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal 

dimensions or locatlon of property ownership lines. 

~ ~ 20 liransfer Application Map 
$ Feet Certificate 50713 EC~ , 
~---------------- Willamette Tree 

~ Pacific Hy<:f ro-Geology lnG. T.GS, R.ZW. Section 18· MAY 2 
f '------~--'=""-............. -.....1.~os;.;.;,2;;0.;;.;23;..__~=--T.-6S_,_R_._aw_. s_e_c_. _13_&_1_4._w_._M_. -----=-~_, o,, 

14 2 51 -
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S. R.3W. Se0tion 13, W.M. 
I I 

~I : l ~nnamed It-
,/ T~ 6 3W 13 soo ·' Tributarles 1 

lot,2- · - 1. I /12 

Lemmons : 
DLC 6·3 1 

7 

Proposed 
-'----WelJ2 

(MARI 4897) 

Authorized Well (MARI 4898) is located 990 feet south and 880 feet east from the NW corner, DLC 66. 

Proposed Well 2 (MARI 4897) is located 1,320 feet north and 650 feet west from lhe E 1 /4 corner, Section 13. 

Proposed Well 3 (MARI 70766) is located 1,410 feet north and 650 feet west from the E 1 /4 corner, Section 13. 

Proposed Well 4 {MARI 4888) is located 1,110 feet north and 2, 190 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13. 

~ Area (27.4 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 40295, priority date 1-29-1970, not affected by this transfer. 

~ Area (30.6 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 40295, priority date 1-29-1970, affected by this transfer. 

-------· Tax lot bou,ndary 

Scale: 1" = 1,320' 

~ 

- • Donation Land Claim boundary .............. Water main line 

This map was prepared for the purpose of jdenllfylng the 
location of a water right only and is not Intended to provide legal 

dimensions or locatton or property ownership lines. 

a, 
~ O 1,320 

Transfer Application Map 
Certificate 40295 ECF 

MAY ? 
~t------____,,, ____ F_e_e_t ..,,,....---------1 

= Cl) 

E 
~ 

PacifiG Hydrn-<Geology lr1c. 
Willamette Tree Wholesale 

T.6S, R.3W. Section 131 W.M. 
~ 05/2023 'i!-~~~~~-- ~ -------'-~;;.;...--~~;....------~ ---------, -, -', 

14 2 51 = 



WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - Mop with loc:ition 

identified must be ahached and sh.all include an npproximate 
scnle and nonh nrrow 

MARI 70766 C IVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 
ap of Hole 

STATE OF OREGON 
WELL LOCATION MAP 
Thi; map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLYWELLREPORT 

LOCATION OF VVELL 
Latitude: 45.0535227 4 Datl.J m: WGS84 
Longitude: -122.99201897 

Township/Rang e/Sectio n/Qu arter-Qua.rter Section: 
VVMG.00S3.00W13NENE 
Address of Welt 
3301 BROOKLAKE RD . NE, SALEM. OR. 9730 3 

2/2 l/2023 

) RO 

QR"ECO ~ 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summe:r SI NE, Salem OR 97301 

(503)98fr.0OO0 

Well Label: 144161 

Printed: February 9, 2023 

DISCL.Al 1ER·TrJ=n:- pl5mt.;n ::0;;:t to rccp~ ;;n t tlH! 
a proitrn-.,t: tot:S or. i.);e ·11:ll. It G ro I rrt ..r. : :-:! t~ 
c""cc nstn.~ c il..l','i! .::ia~r..e. ·• .ryr:-:;;;re·. 

Provided~ veil ccnstsuctor 

Pogc.3 of 4 

11= 
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BHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Hi Stacy 

Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com > 
Monday, June 05, 2023 2:42 PM 
PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD 
phggek@bctonline.com; STARNES Patrick K * WRD; Ray Gannon 
Re: T-14251 Reimbursement Authority Applicant's Agreement - Action Requested 

RA/Mandatory /Urgent 

Our client has decided not to proceed with the reimbursement authority 
The f ee is too high fo r our cl ient 
He will wait the 2-3 years to get this applkation process 

Thank you 
Doann 

On Fri, Jun 2, 2023 at 2:53 PM PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov> wrote: 

June 2, 2023 

Willamette Tree Wholesale 

c/o Ray Gannon 

13989 SE 139th 

Clackamas, OR 97015 

RE: Transfer Appllcation T-14251 

Dear Willamette Tree Wholesale, 



Enclosed is the Reimbursement Authority Applicant Agreement (Agreement} for Transfer T-14251. To commence 
processing, the Agreement must be signed and accompanied with the full payment of the estimated maximum cost. A 
copy will be mailed via U.S. Mail to the Applicant. 

Current average processing time for transfer applications under Reimbursement Authority (RA} is up to twelve months. 

Please read the Agreement thoroughly and follow the instructions to proceed with the expedited RA transfer process. 
To complete the requested service, please mail the signed contract and a check made out for the full amount of the 
estimated maximum cost to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Attention: Stacy Phillips 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

IMPORTANT: Due to recent staffing changes and training of new staff, Department processes for Reimbursement 
Authority may be unavoidably delayed. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (503) 986-0898 or via emall: stacy.h.phillips@water.oregon.gov. 

J+,. ,,, /-\.~ 
.,,,,-~ Sincerely, 

Stacy H. Phillips 

Natural Resource Specialist 

T~ansfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc., via email 
2 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 140766 725 Summer St. N.E. Sle. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

. (503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM : U 1 ~ l "4V, u-{-t, Tr c...<Z... wJ,.. 'l> \ t.A .. ,~ APPLICATION 

BY: ~ C:. , PERMIT 

TRANSFER 'ri:- , 4 i. 5' I 
CASH. CHECK.II OTHER. (IDENTIFY) 

□ iXJ U,l, '6,:f □ ---- TOTAL REC'D I s / L 5 , ~!:,. 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0401 c oPIEs '-( 'l J '2-l-J f2..... 1 I '-I '1 '3 - 2.. 3 j f--s-- ~,--1 
~THER: (IDENTIFY) --,-t"' '-'(,\ ~I · ,< 72,_ .... "" b!-4 .. ob s / 2-"i. ,§ 
02431/S l ease __ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ ~~~~I~ 
I 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER s 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

$ 

s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER 
(IDENT IFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WEl.LS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) ____ _____________ _ 

! 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

I I IS 0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WAD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

.-------1 I I Is 
'--------' 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _ _ ___ __ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR 11 _ _____ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _ _________ ___ _ Is 

RECEIPT: 14 0 7 ~ 6 DATE~~/ ?<>zJ sv:LAJ re-fl -&:i CDwC" 
OIStnbution - While Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiseal, Blue Copy • File. Bull Copy • Fiscal 

ST~TE OF OREG0N 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

14 0 7 6 6 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
RECEIPT# SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) -RECEIVED FROM: Ll11l-.1v,(.. • I , 
' 

L ._)lvf•- APPLlGATIQN, 

BY: T.,,... c.. PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH. CHECK.# OTHER. (IDENTIFY) 

~,t-f ~; I 

□ I[! l..){ ':1 0 ___ _ n:>TAL REG'D Is J l-, 
1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC GASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES -( f / '-/ /2....tl'-1-/3 L} 
Ot-f t 7..- OTHER: (IDENTIFY) '"'T"" ,r .,.., - ----'-'"-="-"-"'-'-'--~.......,= 
0243 11S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: E>CAM FEE 

0201 SlJRFACEVIATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER $ 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
$ 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0506 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO AC:::TIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 PoweA ucENse FEE /FWIWRD) I I ll-'s ____ -1 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) I 11;:S========::::! 
HY□Ro APPLICATION ... Is ____ ___. 

TREASURY OTHER I RDX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II ______ _ 

DESCRIP!ION ______________ _ js 

RECEIPT: 1 6 DATED / 1 ' ,J, BY:l~-=-....::=...-Jr,....:._----!~~...,,,-:._ 
Dls1nbu1l011 - While Copy - Customor. Yollow Copy - Flsc, I, Btua Copy. Alo, Bull Copy - Flscal 



OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance 
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a 
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate 
From Transfer fees . 

Th e purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application f ee of $125.00 per request. 

REQU EST TYPE FILE NUMB ER 

Tra nsfer 
[Bl Appl ication Transfer Number -r- \4'2.5 \ ~ 

Applicant Information App Ii cant's Representative/ Cont a ct 
Name: W illamette Tree Wholesale Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Gregory 

cLo Ray Gan non Kupi llas 
Address: 13989 SE 139th 18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

Clackamas1 OR 97015 M ulino, OR 97042 
Phone: 503-759-3901 (503) 349-6946 cell 

Fax: (503) 632-5983 

E-Mail Address: phgdmh@gmail.com 

I understand t he following: 
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of S 125.00. OWRD will. withln fourteen (14) days, 

noti fy me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service. 
• That t his fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of 

the request. 
• That OWRD will, within fou rteen (14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the 

expedited service. 
• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated 

cost in advance to in itiate the expedited service. 
• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 
• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request. 

• Send completed Application and payment to: 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program R ECEIV D 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 MAY 2 2 2023 

I certify ,that I am the (check one): 
~ Applica nt Applicant's Representative r Other (Please specify) __ 

Name: Gv-s, oqc e, 

Signature: k ~ 

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: Rll- '-I'{~ -23 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Applicatlon Form 

ow 

July2021 



Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

Che ck the Certificates in WRIS Transfer# T- I ~J ii 
Checked by _Dante Type of Change(s) Proposed: 

Date 5/25/2023 NO other changes allowed other than those listed 

Fee Received: 
□ Pou □ POD □ APOD lZl POA [gJ APOA □ USE $3270 

Calculated Fee: How mony rights ro be Transferred? 

$3270 2 

Deficiencies and Observations: Certificate ll(s} 

40295 ond 50713 

If OK, check box; 1f not, fill m. 

~ 1. Is the applicant information complete? Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed 
at the bottom? 
If not, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? ____ ___________ _ 

cg] 2. Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Have they 
included a Form D? !XI N/ A. 
Name of the District ______________ _ 

{gJ 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant completed the entire page and does the information 
match the description of the explanation of the reasons on Part 4 of the application? 
If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _____________ _ 

[XI 4. For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own 
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 27 (compare with OAR 690-380-3220-may need to return} 
If no, whieh certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 27 _________ _ 

[XI 5. Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements? 
If not, what is missing? _____ ~----- ----· Map waiver included? D 

[gj 6. If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? D N/A. 

[gj 7. tf a change in place of use within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a Supplemental 

Form U? [gj N/A. 

~ 8. Has applicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of 5)? Is the application 
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)? _______ _ 

[XI 9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 

application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

OR: 

D This application is deficient, and CANNOT be accepted. 
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff'' section at the bottom of Application 
Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

Actions taken: 
_____________________________ date ___ _ 

Revised 12/2022.krf 

1, 



Permanent Trat:1sfer Application Checklist 

fmE W0RKSHE_ET fo11 P,mBM~NENT TR.«.Nsrna tgx~ept £ultstitwt1cm} 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs} 1 $1,360 
Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use 

D Character of Use 

D Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= (2a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

1, 

2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 
Number of water rights included in transfer {3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $5520 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD t o a 

well? 

D No: enter O » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

4 D Yes: enter $410 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >> )) )) )) )) )) 4 0 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 

D No: enter O on line S » )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) >) >) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred {see 
example below*}: (Sa) 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
II If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and 

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0 

Is this transfer: 

D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.9327 

D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 
Ii fish and wildlife habitat? 
II 

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 

Revised 12/2022.krf 
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